

No. 18-20780

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

STEPHEN E. STOCKMAN,
Defendant - Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division
USDC No. 4:17-cr-00116-2**

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of American Target Advertising, Inc. *et al.
In Support of Appellant and for Reversal**

MARK J. FITZGIBBONS**
AMERICAN TARGET ADVERTISING
9625 Surveyor Court, Suite 400
Manassas, VA 20110
(703) 392-7676
mfitzgibbons@americantarget.com
Attorney for Amici Curiae

May 31, 2019

**Attorney of Record

* Individual *amici* include (titles and organizations shown for identification purposes only):

Arthur D. Ally
Maitland, FL

Jim Babka
President, DownsizeDC.org, Inc
Akron, OH

Pastor Chuck Baldwin
Liberty Fellowship
Kila, Montana

Bob Barr
Former Congressman, Georgia
Founder and President, Liberty Guard
Atlanta, GA

L. Brent Bozell, III
Founder and Chairman, Media Research Center
Reston, VA

Floyd Brown
Chairman, America Fighting Back PAC
Washington State

Ken Campbell
Lincoln, CA

Sandy Campbell
Lincoln, CA

James N. Clymer, Esq.
Clymer Bodene, P.C.
Lancaster, PA

Chad Connelly

President, Faith Wins
Prosperity, SC

The Honorable Donald J. Devine
Former Director, U.S. Office of Personnel Management

William J. Federer
Ft. Meyers, FL

Ellen Grigsby
Dallas, TX

Rebecca Hagelin
Columnist, The Washington Times
Placida, FL

Colin Hanna
Chairman, Let Freedom Ring
West Chester, PA

Charles Daniel Key
Former Oklahoma state representative

James L. Martin
Founder/Chairman, 60 Plus Association
Arlington, VA

Jenny Beth Martin
Honorary Chairman, Tea Party Patriots Action
Woodstock, GA

Colby May, Esq.
Director and Senior Counsel, Washington Office
American Center for Law & Justice
Washington, D.C.

The Honorable Bob McEwen
U.S. House of Representatives

Former Member, Ohio
Washington, D.C.

Barry Meguiar, President
Revival Outside the Walls
Irvine, CA

Joseph Miller, Esq.
Law Offices of Joseph Miller, LLC
Fairbanks, AK

Malcolm Morris
Houston, TX

Pat Nolan
Director, Center for Criminal Justice Reform
The American Conservative Union Foundation
Alexandria, VA

Richard Norman
Founder and President, The Richard Norman Company
Leesburg, VA

Reverend Rick Scarborough, D. Min.
Rick Scarborough Ministries
Lufkin, TX

Richard A. Viguerie
Chairman, American Target Advertising, Inc.
Manassas, VA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Corporate Disclosure Statement	iv
Table of Authorities	vi
Statement of Interest	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	3
I. THE SOLICITATIONS WERE NOT UNLAWFUL ACTS.....	6
II. JURY INSTRUCTIONS FOR EXPRESS ADVOCACY WERE WRONG...16	
Conclusion.....	24
Certificate of Service.....	26
Certificate of Compliance.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Constitution

Amendment I.....	passim
Amendment VI.....	16

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	3, 17, 18, 23
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Moore</i> , 288 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2002).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	16
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	23
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003).....	7, 8, 14
<i>Pereira v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 1 (1954).....	5
<i>Riley v. National Federation of Blind of N. C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	6
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988).....	16
<i>Schaumburg v. Citizens for Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	6

<i>Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U. S. 947 (1984).....	6
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	20, 24
<i>United States v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45 (1984).....	16
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 459 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 302 F.3d 399 (5th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>United States v. Ingles</i> , 445 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>United States v. Radley</i> , 632 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 239 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>United States v. Thorn</i> , 917 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1990).....	16

Statutes, Regulations, and Legislative Material

18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1961.....	5
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	passim
26 U.S.C § 501(c)(4).....	passim

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 401.....	16
Fed. R. Evid. 608.....	16

Miscellaneous Authorities

IRS Rev. Rul. 2007-4, 2007-1 C.B. 1421	21
--	----

K.W. Arenson, “Ex-United Way Leader Gets 7 Years for Embezzlement,” *The New York Times* (June 23, 1995), <https://www.nytimes.com/1995/06/23/us/ex-united-way-leader-gets-7-years-for-embezzlement.html>.....3

R. Bade, “GOP: IRS staff obsessed with ruling,” *Politico.com* (March 5, 2014) <https://www.politico.com/story/2014/03/lois-lerner-citizens-united-104279>.....16

H.B. Schadler, The Connection: Strategies for Creating and Operating 501(c)(3)s, 501(c)(4)s and Political Organizations, Alliance for Justice, <https://www.irs.gov/charities-non-profits/other-non-profits/social-welfare-organizations>. (last visited May 27, 2019).....22
